

No. 21-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
DELAWARE, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, AND OREGON, AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
*Assistant Deputy
Solicitor General*

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of Amici States	1
Statement	3
A. State and Local Governments Employ and Educate Millions of People with Diverse Religious Views.	3
B. States Offer Substantial Religious Accommodations in Schools and Workplaces.	5
Summary of Argument	8
Argument.....	10
I. The First Amendment Affords State and Local Governments Substantial Latitude in Managing Their Workforces.....	10
II. State and Local Governments Should Not Be Compelled to Incorporate Religious Speech in School Events.	16
A. Allowing a Public-School Employee to Engage in Religious Speech During School Events Creates a Substantial Risk of Coercion.....	16
B. The Use of Prayer in School Settings Undermines Religious Freedom.....	19
C. Public Employers Must Retain Authority to Address Disruptive Conduct on School Property.	22
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Board of Educ. of Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	10
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	17
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	10
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	17,20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	20
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	passim
<i>Janus v. American Fed. of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	11
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	passim
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	9
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71, Champaign Cnty., Ill.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	21,24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	22
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	16
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	22

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Phillips v. City of Dawsonville</i> , 499 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	20
<i>Renken v. Gregory</i> , 541 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Ross v. Breslin</i> , 693 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11,13
<i>Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	16,17,19
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	17
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Indep. Sch. Dist., Bexar Cnty.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	16,19
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	10
<i>Weintraub v. Board of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Williams v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 480 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2007)	11
Laws & Regulations	
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 12926.....	7
§ 12940.....	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 711	6
D.C. Code	
§ 2-1401.11.....	6
§ 2-1402.41.....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2.....	6

Laws & Regulations	Page(s)
Haw. Code R. § 12-46-155	8
Ill. Comp. Stat. ch. 775, § 5/2-102	6
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 151B, § 4.....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4572.....	6
Md. State Gov't Code Ann. § 20-606	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2202	6
Minn. Stat. Ann.	
§ 363A.08	6
§ 363A.13	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12	6,7
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7.....	6
N.Y. Educ. Law	
§ 12.....	6
§ 224-a.....	6
§ 342-a.....	6
§ 809.....	6
§ 3210.....	6
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	5,6,7
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 659a.030.....	6
§ 659A.033	7

Miscellaneous Authorities

D.C. Dep't of Human Res., <i>Reasonable Accommodation of Religious Observance or Practices</i> (Mar. 22, 2022), https://edpm.dc.gov/issuances/reasonable-accommodation-religious-observance-or-practice-march-2022/	8
---	---

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
D.C. Pub. Schs., Anti-Discrimination Policy: Students (Oct. 2021), https://dcps.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dc/ps/page_content/attachments/Anti-Discrimination-Policy_Students.pdf	6
Donald Sabo et al., <i>High School Athletic Participation and Postsecondary Educational and Occupational Mobility: A Focus on Race and Gender</i> , 10 Socio. of Sport J. 44 (1993)	18
Jean M. Williams et al., <i>Factor Structure of the Coaching Behavior Questionnaire and Its Relationship to Athlete Variables</i> , 17 Sport Psychol. 16 (2003)	18
John M. Barron et al., <i>The Effects of High School Athletic Participation on Education and Labor Market Outcomes</i> , 82 Rev. of Econ. & Stat. 409 (2000)	18
Kelly P. Troutman & Mikaela J. Dufur, <i>From High School Jocks to College Grads: Assessing the Long-Term Effects of High School Sport Participation on Females' Educational Attainment</i> , 38 Youth & Soc'y 443 (2007).....	18
Kris Bryant, <i>Take a Knee: Applying the First Amendment to Locker Room Prayers and Religion in College Sports</i> , 36 J. Coll. & Univ. L. 329 (2009)	18
N.Y. Att'y Gen., Civil Rights Bureau, Religious Rights in the Workplace (2020), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/religious_rights_in_the_workplace.pdf	8

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
N.Y. Governor’s Office of Emp. Relations, Procedures for Implementing Reasonable Accommodation of Religious Observance or Practices for Applicants and Employees (Oct. 2020), https://goer.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/10/reasonableaccommodationreligion.pdf	8
National Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Fast Facts: Back-to-school statistics</i> (2021), https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=372	4
National Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>State Education Practices</i> (2017), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/statereform/tab12-2020.asp	3
Nicholas Holt et al., <i>Benefits and Challenges Associated with Sport Participation by Children and Parents from Low-Income Families</i> , 12 <i>Psychol. of Sport & Exercise</i> 490 (2011)	18
Pew Research Ctr., <i>In U.S., Decline of Christianity Continues at Rapid Pace</i> (2019), https://www.pewforum.org/2019/10/17/in-u-s-decline-of-christianity-continues-at-rapid-pace/	4
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Religious Landscape Study</i> (2014), https://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/age-distribution/	4,5
Public Religion Research Inst., <i>The 2020 Census of American Religion</i> (2021) https://www.prri.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/PRRI-Jul-2021-Religion.pdf	4,5

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Sara Pedersen & Edward Seidman, <i>Team Sports Achievement and Self-Esteem Development Among Urban Adolescent Girls</i> , 28 <i>Psychol. of Women Q.</i> 412 (2004)	18
Sarah J. Donaldson & Kevin R. Ronan, <i>The Effects of Sports Participation on Young Adolescents' Emotional Well-Being</i> , 41 <i>Adolescence</i> 369 (2006).....	18
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Lab. Statistics, <i>The Employment Situation-February 2022</i> (Mar. 4, 2022), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/emp_sit_03042022.htm	3
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Off. of the Ass't Sec'y for Admin. & Mgmt., <i>Religious Discrimination and Accommodation in the Federal Workplace</i> (n.d.), https://www.dol.gov/agencies/oasam/civil-rights-center/internal/policies/religious-discrimination-accommodation	8
